503077090 11/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3123694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEST LABS, INC.	11/20/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOOGLE INC.	
Street Address:	1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61622620
Application Number:	13839828
Application Number:	61817060
Application Number:	61817136
Application Number:	61817580
Application Number:	61817778
Application Number:	14265121
Application Number:	61872330
Application Number:	61919893
Application Number:	61918716
Application Number:	14474926

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)843-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-843-4000

Email: LQUINTANA@MORGANLEWIS.COM

Correspondent Name: DOUGLAS J. CRISMAN

Address Line 1: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS

Address Line 2: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, BLDG. 2, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

REEL: 034266 FRAME: 0374

PAIENI

503077090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060963-5000 (GENERAL)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA L. QUINTANA
SIGNATURE:	/Linda L. Quintana/
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=NestLabstoGoogleExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=NestLabstoGoogleExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=NestLabstoGoogleExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=NestLabstoGoogleExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 034266 FRAME: 0375

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nest Labs, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 900 Hansen Way, Palo Alto, CA 94304 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A ("PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS").

WHEREAS, Google Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, based on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and to claim priority to any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law and ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to ASSIGNEE or to agents and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, and ASSIGNOR further agrees:

- a. to execute all papers necessary in connection with the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof and to execute any separate Assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and
- b. to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of any of the PATENTS AND PATENT

Page 1 of 4

APPLICATIONS.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the patent applications, the patents, the inventions, and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 20 day of November 2014.

Nest Labs, Inc.

By:

Kenneth Yi

Title: CEO, President and Secretary

Date: November 20, 2014

State of California

County of Santa Clava

On Now 20, 3014, before me personally appeared Kenneth. Yi
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)



Notary Public

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

	Google	e Inc.
	By:	an M. La
	Name:	Allen Lo
	Title:	Assistant Secretary & Deputy General Counsel
	Date:	Nov. 20, 2014
State of California		
County of <u>Santa Clara</u>		
On Nov. 20, 2014, before me pers	sonally a	appeared Allen Lo
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor	y evider	nce to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and ackr	nowledg	ed to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/h	ner signa	ature on the instrument the person, or the

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

(Seal)



Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

Reference No.	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
RVLV.0101	US	61/622,620	04/11/2012	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0101	US	13/839,828	03/15/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0103	US	61/817,060	04/29/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0104	US	61/817,136	04/29/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0105	US	61/817,580	04/30/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0106	US	61/817,778	04/30/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0106	US	14/265,121	04/29/2014	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0107	US	61/872,330	08/30/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0108	US	61/919,893	12/23/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0109	US	61/918,716	12/20/2013	N/A	N/A
RVLV.0109	US	14/474,926	09/02/2014	N/A	N/A

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 034266 FRAME: 0379